

| AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT   |                                  |   | 1. CONTRACT ID CODE  | PAGE OF PAGES   |   |
|--|----------------------------------|---|--|---|---|
|  |                                  |   | J  | 1   | 3 |
| 2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.<br>0003  | 3. EFFECTIVE DATE<br>18-Dec-2002 | 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.  |  | 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)                         |   |
| 6. ISSUED BY<br>VBURG CONSOLIDATED CONTRACTING<br>ALEXANDRIA OFFICE, VCCO<br>7701 TELEGRAPH RD.<br>ALEXANDRIA VA 22315-3864  | CODE<br>DACA42                   | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6)<br><b>See Item 6</b>                  |  | CODE  |   |
| 8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)  |                                  |   | X  | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.<br>DACA42-02-R-0027 |   |
|  |                                  |   | X  | 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)<br>15-Nov-2002                |   |
|  |                                  |   |  | 10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.                       |   |
|  |                                  |   |  | 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)                              |   |
| CODE   | FACILITY CODE                    |   | 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS  |   |   |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended.<br>Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods:<br>(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;<br>or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)  |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| 13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.<br>IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.  |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.   |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).  |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:   |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)  |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.  |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| 14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)<br>The purpose of this amendment is to provide responses to questions received. The proposal due date is not extended by this amendment. Proposals are due 2:00 pm local time 6 January 2003.  |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.   |                                  |   |  |   |   |
| 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)  |                                  |   | 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) |   |   |
|  |                                  |   | TEL: _____ EMAIL: _____                                    |   |   |
| 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR<br>_____<br>(Signature of person authorized to sign)   | 15C. DATE SIGNED                 | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA<br>BY _____<br>(Signature of Contracting Officer) |  | 16C. DATE SIGNED<br>18-Dec-2002                       |   |

## SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

**SUMMARY OF CHANGES**Questions and Answers  
Solicitation DACA42-02-R-0027

Responses to questions 1 through 22 were contained in Amendment 0001 and questions 23 through 27 were contained in Amendment 0002.

28. The HVMP contains a main workstation and a storage workstation. Obviously each workstation requires an operating system (Windows 2000), but do you want each workstation to also contain Onyx PosterShop Pro, Microsoft Office and Adobe Photoshop? If so, two licenses, per application, will be required for each system.

Answer: Only one version of the Onyx S/W is required to be procured and it can be loaded on all workstations. The single "dongle" can be moved from workstation to workstation to allow the operator to use the Onyx S/W. Two copies each of Microsoft Office and Adobe Photoshop will be required per system.

29. Which Microsoft Office suite you want to use: "Standard" or "Professional?"

Answer: Professional

30. The questions and answers indicate that the -23p will not be available until after contract award, which infers that a manual already exists.

Our concern is that there will be a very large difference in pricing the proposal and work effort if a -23p manual is available that needs modification vs. starting a new manual from the very beginning. The only way we will know how to price our effort is to understand what already exists, i.e. we need to review the existing manual. A further concern is that all of the competitors should have the same basis for estimate on the contract; which means that all of us should be bidding on modifying the existing manual or starting a new one.

Please consider this as our request for the -23p manual, or our request for definition of the basis of estimate for the -23p work effort.

Answer: We presently do not have a -23P (Repair Parts and Special Tools List) manual. Our current contractor is scheduled to deliver this manual to TEC in mid-January. This is past the delivery date for the DTSS-HVMP production proposals. We expect there will be minimal changes to this -23P manual during the Production Phase of the DTSS-HVMP. I would estimate that there will be changes made on 10-15 pages. This does not mean that the entire page will change, but that there will be some changes on 10-15 pages.

(End of Summary of Changes)